
 

 

MEETING: Audit Committee 

DATE: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
Procedural/Administrative Items 
 
1.   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   

 
2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January, 2016 
 

3.   Actions Arising From the Previous Meetings  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
The Committee will receive a report detailing action taken and arising from 
previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

Items for Discussion/Decision 
 
4.   Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  (Pages 19 - 46) 

 
The Head of Internal Audit will submit a report prefacing the annually reviewed 
and revised Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 

5.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 2016/17 Plan and Strategy  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
The Head of Internal Audit will submit a report providing details of the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team’s Plan for 2016/17 which is supported by the Corporate Anti-
Fraud Strategy. 
 

6.   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - External Compliance Assessment 2016  
(Pages 59 - 86) 
 
The Executive Director Finance, Assets and Information Services will submit a 
report providing the Committee with details of the recent external assessment of 
the Internal Audit arrangements for the Authority against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PAIAS). 
 

7.   Review of the Audit Committee Workshop and Draft Action Plan  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 
The Executive Director Finance, Assets and Information Services and the 
Executive Director Legal and Governance will submit a joint report presenting the 
updated Action Plan as requested by the Committee at the meeting held on the 
20th January, 2016. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Items for Information 
 
8.   External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update  (Pages 93 - 108) 

 
The Committee will receive the External Audit Progress Report and Technical 
Update. 
 

9.   External Audit Plan 2015/16  (Pages 109 - 122) 
 
The Committee will receive a report supplementing the Annual Audit Letter 
describing how the External Auditors will deliver the financial statements and 
audit work for the Council and setting out the approach to Value for Money work 
for 2015/16. 
 

10.   External Audit - Local Government Budget Survey  (Pages 123 - 146) 
 
The Council’s External Auditor will submit a report on a survey undertaken in 
2015, analysing the assumptions and techniques used by clients to generate 
budgets and to monitor them the outcome of which is hoped will help Local 
Authorities take a fresh look at their approach to budget setting and monitoring. 
 

11.   Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16  (Pages 147 - 148) 
 
The Committee will receive the indicative Audit Committee Work Plan for 2015/16 
and 2016/17. 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the item so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. 
 

13.   Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  (Pages 149 - 170) 
The Head of Internal Audit will submit a report presenting the indicative Internal 
Audit Plan for the financial (audit) year 2016/17, describing the rationale and 
process for setting the plan, the risk assessment process used and how Internal 
Audit resources are calculated and deployed. 
 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (7) Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Audit Committee:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Barnard, Clements and Griffin; together with 
Independent members Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr M Marks, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr S Gill 
 
Diana Terris, Chief Executive 
All Executive Directors 
Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance 



 

Frances Foster, Director Finance, Assets and Information Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance 
Ian Rooth, Head of Technical Services 
Adrian Hunt, Risk Management Manager 
Michael Potter, Service Director Organisation and Workforce Improvement 
Julie Winham, Senior Audit Manager 
 
Council Governance Unit – 3 copies 

 
Please contact William Ward on 01226 773451 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 15 March 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Audit Committee 

DATE: Wednesday, 20 January 2016 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Barnard and Clements together with 
Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr M Marks, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr S Gill 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
Ms K Armitage declared a non pecuniary interest in any item relating to the Barnsley 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust in view of her appointment as a Governor to the 
Trust. 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th September, 2015 were taken as read 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

37. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The Committee received a report detailing actions taken and arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that as a result of the cancellation of the December meeting there were 
now a considerable number of items programmed for the meeting to be held on the 
23rd March, 2016.  In view of this, the Head of Internal Audit commented that some of 
these items may have to be re-scheduled so that the March meeting was more 
manageable so that issues raised could be discussed in a timely manner. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16 - QUARTER ENDED 31ST 
DECEMBER, 2015  
 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing a comprehensive overview of 
the key activities and findings of Internal Audit based on the Division’s work to the 
end of December, 2015.  He also submitted, for inform
[...]
y 

and Strategy 
Statements 

2014/15 
 

 
To receive a report on the rationale behind the 
MRP options contained within Appendix E within 
the context of the current financial climate 
 

 
Service 
Director 
Finance 

 
To be considered at a 
meeting following a review 
and determination of a way 
forward – 20th April 2016 
 

 
22nd April, 

2015 
 

 
4 
 

 
Internal Audit 

Quarterly Report 
– quarter ended 
31st March, 2015 

 

 
To receive a report on benchmarking the 
performance of the Service with neighbouring 
authorities 
 
 

 
Head of 

Internal Audit 

 
Report to be submitted 8th 
June 2016 

 
22nd July, 

2015 

 
5 

 
Draft 2014/15 
Statement of 

Accounts 

 
To receive a breakdown of the percentage of 
debt on a year by year basis 

 
Director of 
Finance, 

Assets and 
Information 

Services 

 
Report to be submitted 20th 
April 2016 

 
22nd July, 

2015 
 

 
6 

 
Draft Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
2014/15 

 

 
To receive a report on the multi agency 
approach to safeguarding and the creation by 
the Police of multi-agency hubs 

 
Chief 

Executive, 
Director of 
Legal and 

Governance, 
Director of 
Finance, 

Assets and 
Information 

Services 

 
To be built into the Future 
Work Plan when invitations 
are sent to ‘external 
witnesses/speakers’ 

 

P
age 17

Item
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23rd March 2016 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2016/17 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report prefaces the annually reviewed and revised Internal Audit 

Charter and Strategy. Both documents are attached. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee consider the Internal 

Audit Charter and Strategy and be satisfied that they adequately 
represent and describe the function and that the delivery of the 
Strategy will provide the assurances the Committee receive from 
Internal Audit regarding the effectiveness of t
[...]
g developed to ensure all staff can 
provide the audit service required by all clients..  

 
9.   MANAGEMENT OF THE AUDIT SERVICE 

 
A formal service standard has been issued to each client organisation receiving 
audit services. This provides management with a clear statement of the service 
provided with a view to enhancing accountability, transparency and quality of 
the audit service provided.   

 
 

Page 46



 1 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23rd MARCH 2016 
 
CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM 2016/17 PLAN AND STRATEGY 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team supports the Council in its statutory obligation 

under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to ensure the protection of 
public funds and to have an effective system of prevention and detection of fraud 
and corruption. 

 
2. This report provides the Audit Committee with an updated Corporate Anti-Fraud 

Team Strategy and outlines a summary of the proposed counter fraud plan for 
2016-17. 

 
3. The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Strategy, prepared by the Head of Internal Audit 

(HoIA) is intended to give the Audit Committee assurances regarding how the 
corporate counter fraud function is resourced, managed, organised and will 
deliver its responsibilities. 

 
 
 

Page 47

Item 5



 2 

 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23rd MARCH 2016 
 
CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM 2016/17 PLAN 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1    This report informs the Audit Committee of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team’s 

plan for 2016/17. The plan is supported by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Strategy. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that:- 
 

i. The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) plan 2016/17 and supporting 
strategy is agreed, acknowledging the need for the HoIA to exercise his 
professional judgement during the year to apply the plan flexibly, 
allowing for planned proactive/detective days to be diverted to reactive 
investigation work as required; and  

  
ii. the Audit Committee receive quarterly monitoring reports from the HoIA 

to demonstrate progress against the plan including information where 
the plan has materially varied from the original plan.  

 
3. Introduction and Background 
 
3.1 The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team, formed on 1st April 2015 and reporting to the 

HoIA, is responsible for co-ordinating all counter fraud activities across the 
Council of both a proactive and reactive nature.  

 
3.2 CAFT’s strategic approach to countering fraud is to:  

 Promote a counter-fraud culture and engage employees, members and 
external clients in combating fraud and error collectively;  

 Investigate and report on identified fraud, error and debt, seeking 
appropriate sanctions and redress where fraud is proven;  

 Assess fraud risk, identifying the areas most vulnerable to fraud and 
assisting management to develop effective counter fraud controls; and,  

 Share good practice and develop effective internal and external relationships 
to combat fraud.  

 
3.3 The team has been pro-active during its first year, successfully leading a Council 

Tax Single Person Discount Review which has so far resulted in 1,218 discounts 
being removed and an additional £333,256 Council Tax income being raised 
across the identified Council Tax accounts. The review is not yet complete and 
additional outcomes are expected over the next few months. 

 
3.4 In addition to the above the team have: 

 successfully prevented a fraudulent Right to Buy application from being 
processed; 

Page 48



 3 

 identified £136K overpayments via the National Fraud Initiative data 
matching exercise; 

 Supported Berneslai Homes to recover two properties which were not being 
used by the tenant’s as their main homes; 

 Obtained delegated authority to investigate tenancy fraud under the 
Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013 

 
4. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Strategy 
 
4.1  The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Strategy has been revised to reflect emerging 

corporate risks and to target investigative resources efficiently and effectively.  
   
4.2 The key aim of the Strategy is to ensure that public funds entrusted to the 

Council are protected against fraud and loss. To do these the key objectives of 
this strategy are: 

 
Acknowledge / Deter Continued development of the ‘anti-fraud’ culture 

which highlights the Council’s zero tolerance of fraud, 
corruption and theft, defines roles and responsibilities 
and actively engages everyone including service 
users, the public, Members, staff, schools, 
contractors and partners. 
  

Prevent / Detect Provide a centralised best practice counter fraud 
service within Internal Audit which:  
 
• Proactively detects error, loss, fraud, corruption 

and theft;  
• Works with services across the Council and with 

partners to support counter fraud activity;  
• Advises policy, system and control improvements, 

thereby reducing the Council’s exposure to 
fraudulent activity.  

 
Investigate / Pursue • Investigates suspected or detected fraud, 

corruption and theft;  
• Enables the Council to apply appropriate sanctions 

and recover losses wherever possible;  
 

4.3 The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team comprises of 3 fraud investigating staff. These 
counter fraud resources remain at the same level to the previous year.  

 
4.4 A detailed operational work programme has also been developed to ensure the 

resources of the CAFT are utilised in an efficient, effective and accountable way. 
This detailed work programme will be reviewed on an on-going basis to reflect 
fraud trends, emerging risks and the general workload.  

 
4.5 Whilst the primary focus for the CAFT is the Council, opportunities will be 

explored to offer services to Internal Audit’s external clients. This will further 
increase income to the Council. External work will be undertaken however, 
where this is considered to be in the best interests of both the external client and 
the Co
[...]
nt Process August 2014 

Internal Audit Risk Based Planning Methodology Barnsley Internal Audit 

Future Council Strategy 2014-17 Barnsley Metropolitan Council 2014-2017 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 Audit Committee 10th June 2015 

Annual Governance Review Process 2014/15 25th March 2015 

BMBC Strategic Risk Register as at February 2015 

Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Audit Committee – 25th March 2015 

Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2015/16, Quarter Ended 30 June 2015 Audit 

Committee 22nd July Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2015/162015 

Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Committee 10th June 2015 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – Proposal for undertaking an external 

Assessment Audit Committee – 5th November 2014 

Barnsley MBC Internal Audit Services Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2015/16 

 

Page 84



Barnsley Internal Audit Service External Compliance Assessment with Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards  

 

.  

Appendix D 

Internal Audits Reviewed as Part of The External Assessment 

Barnsley Council 

Safeguarding Process – Deprivation of Liberties Internal Audit Report Date of Issue 

21st October 2015 

Area Council Governance Arrangements Internal Audit Report Date of Issue 14th 

October 2015 

South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Stronger Safer Community Reserve Internal Audit Report date of Issue 24th June 

2015 

Berneslai Homes 

Recruitment and Selection Internal Audit Report Date of Issue 30th September 2015 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Executive Director of Finance, 
Assets and Information and the Executive 
Director, Legal and Governance 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23rd March 2016 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKSHOP AND DRAFT ACTION PLAN 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  This report presents the updated action plan as requested by the Committee 

at its meeting on 20th January. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee is recommend
[...]
y issues arising from our audit work for the year. November 2016 TBC

Certification of claims and returns

Certification of claims 
and returns report

Summarise the outcomes of certification work on your claims and returns for Government departments. December 2016 TBC

Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables

P
age 106



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 
2015/2016

Barnsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council

January 2016

P
age 109 Item

 9



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit Value for Money Arrangements work£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2015/16, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
need to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been based on last year’s expenditure and set 
at £12 million.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £0.6 million.

Significant risks
Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
likelihood of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

■ Consolidation of subsidiaries; and

■ Minimum Revenue Provision.

Other areas of audit focus
We have not identified any risks with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error 
but whi
[...]

Local Government Budget Survey

Our clients
We have analysed the 97 survey responses from our audit teams. 

Report Format
The paper provides the results of the responses, along with a brief analysis of the highlights (including extra 
information that audit teams provided where appropriate). We have also provided some possible questions 
that Members may wish to consider in the context of their own organisations. These questions are collated at 
the end of the report for ease of reference. 

Client Type Responses

Districts 41

London Boroughs 11

Unitary Authorities 11

Metropolitan Boroughs 10

Police & Crime Commissioners 8

Fire & Civil Defence Authorities 7

Counties 6

Transport Executives 2

Combined Authority 1

Total 97

Page 126



Key messages

We know that our local government clients have already taken significant steps to deal with the 
changes in their funding structure over the last few years. This paper highlights that as the financial 
challenges increase over the next few years there are measures that our clients can consider using 
in order to strengthen elements of their budget preparation, analysis, monitoring and reporting. 

The move to more localised risks and rewards mean that techniques such as sensitivity analyses (to 
identify pressure points) and financial ratios will be key as the potential for financial volatility in the 
sector increases. This volatility in income and expenditure could happen at any time as well as on 
the annual budget-setting process, and so it is also increasingly important that our clients are alert 
and responsive to changes within the year, and to indications that their budgetary assumptions are 
no longer valid.

Tracking the achievement of savings is not straightforward. Sometimes plans need to be shelved for 
positive reasons – for example when there is unexpected demand for a service that generates 
income. It is important to identify the reasons for successful plans as well as those that fail in order 
t
[...]
entage of debt on year by year basis 

FF/NC 
FF/NC 

 
 

 
X 

 X     

Corporate Finance Summary FF/NC     X    

Corporate Finance and Performance Management 
& Capital Programme Update  

NC X    X X  X 

Treasury Management Annual Report  IR     X    

Treasury Mgt. Policy & Strategy Statement  
MRP Options/rationale 

IR 
IR 

X 
 

 
X 

      

 

P
age 148



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Actions Arising From the Previous Meetings
	4. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	IA Charter and Strategy 2016 2017

	5. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 2016/17 Plan and Strategy
	6. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - External Compliance Assessment 2016
	PSIAS Response and action plan
	Barnsley External Assesment Report Final 04.04.16

	7. Review of the Audit Committee Workshop and Draft Action Plan
	8. External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – March 2016
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – March 2016
	Slide Number 5
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 7
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 13
	�Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 15

	9. External Audit Plan 2015/16
	External Audit Plan 2015/2016����
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 14

	10. External Audit - Local Government Budget Sur
[...]
 Consider
	Questions to Consider
	Questions to Consider
	Slide Number 23

	11. Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16
	13. Internal Audit Plan 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 23 March 2016
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

Present Councillors Richardson (Chair), Barnard and Clements together with 
Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr M Marks, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr S Gill

49. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

50. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

51. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report detailing actions taken and arising from 
previous meetings of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

52. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report prefacing the annually reviewed and 
revised Internal Audit Charter and Strategy.  It was explained that there is a 
requirement to review the strategy annually and that this is a generic charter and 
strategy.  There are no significant changes other than it is now more explicit 
regarding the delivery of the function in line with the risk profile of client 
organisations, linked to financial pressures.  The service constantly strives to ensure 
that management are supported in the correct way using a ‘right first time’ approach.  
As the risk profile of the Council changes in the medium and long term it will be 
essential to ensure that the right resources are in place to deliver that work.  This will 
be reviewed and monitored.  It was highlighted that last year’s relationship with 
organisations and services has been reflected upon.  Effective face to face 
communication with Managers is essential rather than relying on email 
communication.

The Audit Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and raised a 
number of questions.

A member referred to client organisations who receive an internal audit functions and 
queried if providing this level of service was a significant drain on resources.  
Reassurances were given that the external income generated more than covers 
costs and has paid for Council savings in past years.  Furthermore, the18 FTE staff 



2

have the capacity and flexibility to deliver this level of service to external 
organisations whilst also fulfilling the Council’s requirements.  If extra capacity was 
needed a recruitment exercise would be undertaken.  Organisations such as the 
Police have their own mechanisms to investigate potential fraud although the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) can act in an advisory capacity.

A query was raised regarding the difference between the audit work undertaken on 
behalf of the South Yorkshire Police Chief Constable and the South Yorkshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner.  It was explained that there is a slightly artificial distinction 
between the two bodies but that each is required to produce an annual governance 
statement and statement of accounts.  Both bodies use the same internal auditor and 
have the same audit committee and will in the future be managed as a whole.

A Member asked if the changing balance of work as schools convert to academies 
would lead to a significant loss of work and associated risk to the function.  It was 
reported that there will be no loss of work as schools comprise only a small 
percentage of audit work.  However, this could be an opportunity to develop a 
marketing strategy to offer internal audit services to schools using the function’s 
existing expertise and experience.  Similarly, the amount of work carried out for the 
Sheffield City Region (SCR) is small at the moment but is likely to increase in the 
future.  

It was explained that the impact of budget changes and future pressures is closely 
monitored to ensure that resources are adequate to provide an effective service.  The 
level of financial resources available governs the number of people and days which 
can be applied to the audit function.  If less resources are available a risk based 
approached is used.  The views of External Audit have been sought regarding level 
of resources but there is no formula to determine this.  The service provided is of 
high quality, competitively priced and in line with other local authorities.  Further 
opportunities to work for external organisations are explored.  

A query was raised regarding the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 600 allocated 
days.  It was explained that this focussed on the needs of the Council, although the 
service could be provided to external clients if required.  The Police and Fire Service 
have their own internal mechanisms for dealing with fraud, although the CAFT can 
act in an advisory capacity.   

Members were satisfied that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy adequately 
represented and described the function and that the delivery of the Strategy provided 
the assurances the Committee require from Internal Audit regarding the effectiveness 
of the function.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

53. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM 2016/17 PLAN AND STRATEGY 



3

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report detailing the support provided to the 
Council by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team together with an updated Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team Strategy and a summary of the proposed counter fraud plan for 2016-
17.

It was explained that the key aim of the strategy is to ensure that public funds 
entrusted to the Council are protected against fraud and loss based on the  three key 
themes of Acknowledge, Prevent and Pursue.  Recent successes  include an 
additional £333,256 of Council Tax income through removal of fraudulent Single 
Person Discounts together with identification of £136,000 of overpayments via the 
National Fraud initiative data matching exercise.  

Members were assured that the CAFT will not focus solely on citizen fraud but will 
also focus on corporate fraud, including value for money, invoices etc.  Staff will need 
to be trained to detect fraud, particularly within Berneslai Homes.  The current level of 
fraud is not known as the Audit Commission previously collated this information.  
Benchmarking data will now be collected.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the CAFT plan 2016/17 and supporting strategy is agreed, 
acknowledging the need for the Head of Internal Audit to exercise his 
professional judgement during the year to apply the plan flexibly, allowing for 
planned proactive/detective days to be diverted to reactive investigation work 
as required.

(ii) that the Audit Committee receive quarterly monitoring reports from the HoIA to 
demonstrate progress against the plan including information where the plan 
has materially varied from the original plan.

54. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - EXTERNAL COMPLIANCE 
ASSESSMENT 2016 

The Executive Director Finance, Assets and Information Services submitted a report 
detailing the recent external assessment of the Internal Audit arrangements for 
BMBC against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

Mark St Romaine IPFA from Bradford City Council, who carried out the review, was 
welcomed to the meeting and gave an overview of the assessment.  He explained 
that Barnsley Council Internal Audit Services ‘generally conforms’ to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and Code of Ethics, which is the top rating within the 
Standards.  

A number of suggested areas for improvement were outlined together with action 
proposed to address them.  It was highlighted that Barnsley issues fewer reports than 
neighbouring authorities.  It was explained that this could be due to a number of 
reasons, including that some pieces of work do not require a formal report.  What is 
important is the quality of the work taking place, not the number of reports produced.  



4

The review was carried out rigorously and confirmed compliance against the 
standards.  

RESOLVED 

(i) that the content of the report be noted, and that; 

(ii) Internal Audit staff and Mark St Romaine be thanked for the professional 
manner in which the review was conducted

55. REVIEW OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKSHOP AND DRAFT ACTION PLAN 

The Executive Director of Finance, Assets and Information and the Executive 
Director of Legal and Governance submitted a joint report regarding the updated 
action plan, as requested by the Committee at its meeting on 20th January 2016 for 
consideration by the Audit Committee.  It was noted that some returns for items ‘a’ 
and ‘b’ are still awaited and that items ‘h’, ‘I’, ‘j’ and ‘l’ are due to be implemented for 
the new Municipal year.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted and agreed and that;

(ii) the Audit Committee receive regular reports on progress.

56. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 

Ms C Partridge, Director (KPMG) and Ms L Wild, Manager, (KPMG) were welcomed 
to the meeting and provided the Audit Committee with an external audit progress and 
technical update, detailing progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors whilst also highlighting the main technical issues currently impacting on local 
government.  No concerns have been raised.  It was reported that the interim report 
will come back to the Audit Committee once value for money planning stages have 
been completed.  A Member noted that fees have reduced by 25% but was assured 
that as this was built in 3 years ago, this will have no impact on coverage and a high 
quality audit opinion will still be provided.  If any significant issues were found,m a 
further additional fee would be requested in accordance with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

57. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

Ms C Partridge, Director (KPMG) provided the Audit Committee with a copy of the 
External Audit Plan for 2015/16.  The report supplemented the Audit Fee Letter 
2015/16.  It was highlighted that there are no significant changes to the Code of 



5

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 2015/16, which provides stability in terms 
of the accounting standards the Authority needs to comply with.  The team had 
changed but a seamless service was still provided.  There are now 3 new sub-
criterion in respect of achieving value for money, as set by the National Audit Office 
for NHS organisation, other Local Authorities and private sector organisation.  
Consolidation of subsidiaries and Minimum Service Provision have been identified as 
significant risks.  The former, which is not a materiality issue, will be audited and the 
latter will come to the next Audit Committee meeting.      

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

58. EXTERNAL AUDIT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET SURVEY 

KPMG provided the Audit Committee with a copy of the Local Government Budget 
Survey, published in February 2016.  The report provides the results of the survey 
responses along with a brief analysis of the highlights, including extra information 
provided by audit teams where appropriate and possible questions that Members 
may wish to consider in the context of their own organisations.

It was highlighted that this is a very useful document which is being used by Barnsley 
as a ‘check and challenge’

RESOLVED:

(i) That the KPMG representatives be thanked for their attendance and 
contribution, and

(ii) That any comments are fed back to KPMG directly or through Frances Foster, 
and

(iii) That Members note that the issue of reserves (question 12) will be brought to 
the next meeting.

59. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2015/16 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for 2016/17 municipal year, up to 
and including the meeting scheduled for 18th January 2017.  The Chair felt that a 1 
hour training session should take place prior to the meetings on the 1st, 2nd and 3rd 
months to look at an issue in detail (3 p.m. start) and that the 4th meeting should be a 
full training day.

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members agree the core work plan for meetings of the Audit Committee, 
which will be reviewed on a regular basis, and 



6

(ii) That Members give thought to future training topics which could be included in 
the training programme.

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Public and Press be excluded from this meeting during the 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 

61. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a copy of the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 to the 
Audit Committee.  The report detailed the indicative Internal Audit plan for the 
Council for 2016/17 which had been compiled in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

The report indicated that the overall level of resources remained similar to last year 
and had been developed through extensive consultation and the HoIA indicated that 
input from SMT and others had been excellent.

The Audit Committee acknowledged the need for the HoIA to exercise his 
professional judgement during the year to apply the Plan flexibly according to priority, 
risk and resources available.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be agreed, and 

(ii) That the Audit Committee receive quarterly monitoring reports from the Head 
of Internal Audit to demonstrate progress against the plan, including 
information where the Plan has materially varied from the original plan.

…………………………….
Chair


